(e) Consequences of Share Purchases or Acquisitions by the Company

Based on the information in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of
Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date, the purchase or acquisition by
the Company of the maximum of 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding
Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) will result in an increase in the holdings of the
Concert Parties in the Shares from approximately 15.86% to 17.61%.

This is on the basis that (a) there is no change in the number of Shares in which the Directors
have an interest as at the Latest Practicable Date; (b) there are no further issues of Shares;
and (c) no further Shares are purchased or acquired and held by the Company as Treasury
Shares and no Shares are held as subsidiary holdings on or prior to the EGM.

For illustrative purposes, the interests of the Concert Party Group in the Shares of the
Company before and after the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-
Back Mandate will be as follows:

Concert Party
Group

Direct Interest before Share
Buy-back

Direct Interest after Share Buy-
back

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Tan Lee Meng 12,122,040 9.14 12,122,040 10.15

Shinex Capital
Pte. Ltd.

8,674,460 6.54 8,674,460 7.26

Tan Tin Nam 240,000 0.18 240,000 0.20

Total 21,036,500 15.86 21,036,500 17.61

Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial
Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Directors are not aware
of any Substantial Shareholder who would become obliged to make a mandatory take-over
offer for the Company under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code in the event that the Company
purchases or acquires the maximum of 13,269,117 Shares (being 10% of the total number
of issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest
Practicable Date) pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate.

The statements herein do not purport to be a comprehensive or exhaustive

[…]

audited figures for FY2022 and are purely for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, such

17

illustrations are not representative or otherwise indicative of future financial performance
of the Company and the Group.

Prior to any purchase or acquisition of Shares, the Company will consider financial factors such as
cash surplus, debt position and working capital requirements of the Company and non-financial
factors such as market conditions and trading performance of the Shares in assessing the impact
on the Company and the Group of such purchase or acquisition. The Directors do not propose to
exercise the Share Buy-Back Mandate to such an extent that it would have a material adverse
effect on the working capital requirements, financial position and/or gearing of the Group.

(A) Purchases made out of capital and profits and held as Treasury Shares:

(S$'000)

Before Share

Buy-Back

After Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before Share

Buy-Back

After Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Share Capital and Reserves 12,616,620   9,432,032   9,033,958   14,571,317   11,386,729   10,988,655

Retained Earnings 4,636,069   4,636,069   4,636,069   2,802,229   2,802,229   2,802,229

Total Shareholders’ Equity 17,252,689   14,068,101   13,670,027   17,373,546   14,188,958   13,790,884

NTA (1) 10,566,944   7,382,356   6,984,282   17,373,546   14,188,958   13,790,884

Current Assets 9,393,076   9,393,076   9,393,076   3,699,661   3,699,661   3,699,661

Current Liabilities 3,239,614   3,239,614   3,239,614   995,982   995,982   995,982

Working Capital 6,153,462   6,153,462   6,153,462   2,703,679   2,703,679   2,703,679

Total Borrowings (2) 3,104,609   6,289,197   6,687,271   10,167   3,194,755   3,592,829

Cash and cash equivalents 6,339,180   6,339,180   6,339,180   3,066,583   3,066,583   3,066,583

Number of issued Shares 132,691,176   119,422,059   119,422,059   132,691,176   119,422,059   119,422,059

Number of Treasury Shares -   13,269,117   13,269,117   -   13,269,117   13,269,117

Weighted average of Shares 131,207,540   117,938,423   117,938,423   131,207,540   117,938,423   117,938,423

Profit for the period attributable

to shareholders 2,807,108   2,807,108   2,807,108   3,138,256   3,138,256   3,138,256

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Singapore cents)  (3) 7.96 6.18 5.85 13.09 11.88 11.55

Gearing (times) (4) 0.18 0.45 0.49 0.00 0.23 0.26

Current Ratio (times) (5) 2.90 2.90 2.90 3.71 3.71 3.71

Basic EPS (Singapore cents) (6) 2.14 2.38 2.38 2.39 2.66 2.66

Notes:

(1) NTA equals equity attributable to owners of the Company less intangible assets.

(2) Total borrowing pertains to lease liabilities and bank borrowings.

(3) NTA per share equals NTA divided by number of shares (excluding treasury shares).

(4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(5) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) EPS equals profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average of shares (excluding

treasury shares).

18

(B) Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled:

(S$'000)

Before Share

Buy-Back

After Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before Share

Buy-Back

After Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Share Capital and Reserves 12,616,620   9,432,032   9,033,958   14,571,317   11,386,729   10,988,655

Retained Earnings 4,636,069   4,636,069   4,636,069   2,802,229   2,802,229   2,802,229

Total Shareholders’ Equity 17,252,689   14,068,101   13,670,027   17,373,546   14,188,958   13,790,884

NTA (1) 10,566,944   7,382,356   6,984,282   17,373,546   14,188,958   13,790,884

Current Assets 9,393,076   9,393,076   9,393,076   3,699,661   3,699,661   3,699,661

Current Liabilities 3,239,614   3,239,614   3,239,614   995,982   995,982   995,982

Working Capital 6,153,462   6,153,462   6,153,462   2,703,679   2,703,679   2,703,679

Total Borrowings (2) 3,104,609   6,289,197   6,687,271   10,167   3,194,755   3,592,829

Cash and cash equivalents 6,339,180   6,339,180   6,339,180   3,066,583   3,066,583   3,066,583

Number of issued Shares 132,691,176   119,422,059   119,422,059   132,691,176   119,422,059   119,422,059

Number of Treasury Shares -   -   -   -   -   -

Weighted average of Shares 131,207,540   117,938,423   117,938,423   131,207,540   117,938,423   117,938,423

Profit for the period attributable to

shareholders 2,807,108   2,807,108   2,807,108   3,138,256   3,138,256   3,138,256

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Singapore cents)  (3) 7.96 6.18 5.85 13.09 11.88 11.55

Gearing (times) (4) 0.18 0.45 0.49 0.00 0.23 0.26

Current Ratio (times) (5) 2.90 2.90 2.90 3.71 3.71 3.71

Basic EPS (Singapore cents) (6) 2.14 2.38 2.38 2.39 2.66 2.66

Notes:

(1) NTA equals equity attributable to owners of the Company less intangible assets.

(2) Total borrowing pertains to lease liabilities and bank borrowings.

(3) NTA per share equals NTA divided by number of shares (excluding treasury shares).

(4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(5) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) EPS equals profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average of shares (excluding

treasury shares).